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DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS(JOHNSON)~ 

DOCXBT NO. 980950 -TI INITIATION OF SHOW CAUSE 
PROCEEDINGS AGAI NST CORPORATE SERVICES TBLCOH, INC. FOR 
VIOLATION OP RULB 25· 4 .118, FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, 
INTBRBXCHANGB CARRIBR SELECTION 

,GZYDA: 09/01/98 - REGULAR AGENDA - INTERESTED PERSONS MAY 
PARTICIPATE 

CR.I'l'ICAL DADS : NONE 

SOCIAL Df~IC*S: NONE 

rxLZ ~ a.D LOCA%1<* : S: \ PSC\CMU\WP\ 980950TI.RCH 

On June 1, 1996, tlle Commission granted Corporate Services 
Telcom, Inc. (CSTI) certifi~•te number 4441 to provide i ntrastate 
interexchange telacommunica .one aervice. 

Ther-fter, froe July 31, 1996 through July 28, 1998, the 
COmndaaion•a Diviaion of Conaumer Affaire has received 181 conaumer 
complaint• againat CSTI. At leaat 55 of theae customer complaints 
were clo.ad by the Oivi•ion of Con•umer Affair•, with the 
concurrence of telecommunication. ataff, •• unauthori&•d carri~r 
change (alamaing) infraction• in apparent violatio n o f Rule 25 -
4 . 118, Florida Adminiatrative Code . 
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OOC1<.BT NO. 980950~ 
DATE: August 20, 1998 • 

It appears that CSTI is e~itting numerous preferred 
interexchange carrier (PIC) changes with apparent fraudulently 
obtained customer verbal authorizations. Alae, staff h&a discovered 
that CSTI had its corporate statue revoked by the Florida Secretary 
of State on September 26, 1997. 

In light of numerous complaints received from consumers , and 
apparent lack of con.eumer third party authorization, it ie staff' • 
opinion that CSTI has apparently violat ed Commission rules and has 
not established sufficient safeguards to protect consumers from 
unauthorized carrier changes. Therefore. staff believes the 
following recommendations are appropriate. 

DISCQSSION OP ISSQB8 

ISSQB 1: Should the Commission order CSTI to show cause why it 
should not have Certificate Number 4441 canceled or be fined 
$10,000 per violation for a total of $550,000 for appaTent failure 
to comply with Rule 25·4.118, Florida Administrative Code, 
Interexchange carrier Selection? 

RB09lMI'D!TIQI• Yes . The Commission should order CSTI to show 
cause in writing within 21 days of the issuance date of the order 
why it should not be fined $10,000 per violation for a total of 
$550,000 or have its certificate canceled for apparen·t failure to 
comply with Rule 25-4.118, Florida Adminiatrative Code. Any 
collected fine monies should be forwarded to the Office of the 
COmptroller for deposit i n the state General Revenue Pund pursuant 
to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutos. (Yaabor) 

Bt&FP ARALXBrs• Tbe Division of Oonaumer Affairs received its first 
slamming complaint against CSTI on July 31, 1996 just two months 
after CSTI received it- certificate. Since that ti~, the Division 
of Consumer Affairs bas closed a total of 55 consumer complaints 
against CSTI as unauthorized carrier change (slamming) i nfractions 
through J~ly 16, 1998. 
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DOCKET NO. 980950~1 
OATS: Auguat 20, 1998 • 

Examples of complaints received from consumers include the 
following: 

On December 23, 1997, Hr. Marvin Potter reported hie long 
distance carrier had changed without hie authorization. (Attachment 
B, Pg 7) Investigation by Consumer Affaire found the third party 
verifier tape referred to the •corporate Services Group Pricing 
Plan featuring AT~T linea and operators• thus concealing 
information the cuatomer was [in facti switching hie long distance 
carrier. 

On December 31 , 1997, Hr. Jimmy Cliff, of the ABC Lending 
Company, sent Consumer Affaire a written complaint (Attachment A, 
Pg. 6) that CSTI had changed bia long distance carrier without 
authorization. Hr . Cliff tried in vain to get CSTI to switch him 
back. Conaumer Affaire noted tt-_.t CSTI did not meet any Convnieaion 
rules required to c hange Hr . Cliff's long distance carrier. Thia 
complaint is aleo being inveetigated by the FCC. 

On January 16, 1998 , Mary £ . Riley, President of Management 
and Concierge Services filed a complaint with the Convniaa~on, on 
behalf of her company, stating her long distance company waa 
switched without her permission . (Attachment C, Pg. 8) CSTI asserts 
it bad third party verification . Tape verification did not ref,er to 
CSTI aa a company aa required by Commission rules. It appears the 
customer waa mislead. 

On February 25, 1998, Ringo Yeargin filed a complaint with the 
Division of ConaWDOr Affaire . Mr . Yeargin contends hie long 
distance carrier was switched by deception . (Attachment o, Pg. 9) He 
atatea hie wife gave permiaaion to switch since ahe thought they 
-re the AT~T c:<lq)&lly doing an upgrade. Con8'U111er Affaire repeatedly 
requested a verification tape but none waa provided . 

On April 23, 1998, Nancy Pond, joint owner of OUlfatream Paint 
" Supplies, filed a complaint forwarded from the Department of 
Agriculture to Conaumer Affaire . Mrs. Pond aaaerta her long 
distance carrier had been changed without authori:tation. 
(Attachment B, pp 10,11). CST" upon their own investigation, found 
that a valid verification wa• not done by a third party . 

Rule 25-4.118 (2) (d), Florida Administrative Code, requires: 

(D)Ballota or letters will be maintained by 
the IXC for a period of one year 

Rule 25-4.118 (6) (a) and (b), F'lc ida Administrative Code, 
requires that the IXC shall provide t h• f .:~llowing diac l oaurea wu~n 
soliciting a change in service trom tt. customer: 
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' • • • DOCKET NO. 980950-TI 
DATE : AUg'\at 20 , 1998 

(&)identification of the IXC 

(b)the purpose of visit or call ia to 
solicit a change of the PIC of the 
customer 

The Division of Conattmer Affairs requested third party 
verification on each of these complaints. Of the two tapes 
provided, both indicated deception. Failure to maintain LOAs is an 
apparent violation of Rule 25·,.118 (2) (d), Florida Administrative 
Code. Further, since some customers allege that CSTI d i d not 
identify itself or the intent of the call, these complaints 
indicate that CSTI is in apparent violation of 25-• .118 (6) (a ) and 
(b), Florida Administrative Code, and ia operating in a willful and 
deceptive manner. Accordingly, by Sect ion 36' . 285, Florida 
Statutes, the commission is authorized to impose upon any entity 
eubltct to 1tl ~\ll'1141ct1on a pe!lalty o f not more than $25,000 for 
each day a violation continues, if such entity is found to have 
refused to comply with or to have willfully violated any lawful 
rule or order of the C~nisaion, or any provision of chapter 364. 
Utilities are charged with knowledge of the Commiesion' q rules and 
statutes. Additionally, •[i)t is a common maxim, familiar to all 
minds, that 'ignorance of the law' will not excuse any person, 
either civilly or criminally.• Barlow y. United States, 32 U.S. 
404, 411 (1833). 

Staff believe• that CSTI's apparent conduct in switching PICa 
w• thout customer authorization baa been •willful• in tho sense 
intended by Section 364 . 285 , Florida Statutes. In Order NO. 24306, 
iaeued April 1 , 1991, in Ooc~et No. 890216-TL titled In re: 
Inyoatiqation Into lbo Pz:opor Application of Rule 25-11.003. 
florida !dminittratiya Cpdt. Bolating To Tax Saying• Refund for 
1988 and 1989 PQr gTB Plori4A. Inc. , having f ound that the co~pany 
had not intended to violate the rule, the Commieeion nevertheless 
found it appropriate co order it to show cause why it should not be 
fined, stating that •In our view, willful implies ~ntent to do an 
act, and this is distinct from intent to violate a rule.• Thus, 
any intentional act, such as CSTI' s conduct at issue he re, 'WOuld 
meet the standard for a •willful violation.• 

Baaed on the number of complaints received by the Division of 
Cone~r Affa1rs, and the 55 ~~lainte cloaeJ by the Division of 
Consumer Affaire as unautbc~ized carrier change infractions 
(slamming), .eaff believe& there ia sufficient cause to order CSTI 
to abow cau.e in writing within 21 daya of the issuance date of the 
order why it should not ba fined $10,000 per infraction for a total 
of $550,000 or have ita certificate canceled for ita apparant 
violations of Rule :as-• .118, Florida Adminietrative Code . 
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• DOCXET NO. 980950-TI 
DATE: August 20, 1998 

ISBQB 2: Should thia do~ket be closed? 

• 
&BOQHHBdQATXQR: If ataff'a recommendation in Issue 1 ia approved, 
then CSTI will have 21 days from the issu.ance of the Commission• s 
ahow cause order to respond in writing why it should not be fined 
in the amount proposed or have its certificate canceled. If CSTI 
timely responds to the show cause order, this docket should remain 
open pending resolution of the show cause proceeding. If CSTI does 
not respond to the COIIIIIIisaion• e Order to Show cause, the fines 
should be assessed. While staff does not recommend in Issue 1 that 
CSTI' s certificate be canceled for sla111111ing violat ona at this 
time, staff does recommend that if CSTI fails to respond to the 
Order to Show Cause, and the tinea are not received within five 
business days after the expiration of the show cause response 
period, CSTI' a certificate should be canceled and this docket 
closed administratively . (Bedell) 

STAPP AQLWS: If staff's recoi'QII'Iendation 1n Is•"• 1 is awroved, 
then CSTI will have 21 days from the issuance of the Commission's 
show cause order to respond in writing why it should not be fined 
in the amount proposed or have ita certificate canceled. If CSTI 
timely responds to the show cause order, this docket should r~main 
open pending resolution of the sbow cause proceeding. If CSTI d~s 
not respond to the Commission• a Ord.er to Show Cause, the fines 
should be assessed. While staff does not recommend in Issue 1 that 
CSTI' s certificate be canceled for slamming violations at this 
time, staff does recommend that if CSTI fails to respond to the 
Order to Show cause , and the fines are not received within five 
business days after the expiration of the show cause response 
period, CSTI • a certificate should be canceled and this docket 
closed administratively. 
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1/2/98 Report recetvect. 

U7198 FAX TO CST: YB.R REJI(RT !XES IIJT N0¥1~ 11£ IIFOIMTI<It REWIRED. ~ 
' IUD TO HAVE 1l£ SPECIFICS~ 1l£ VERIFICATI<Jt : 
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• • 
MANAGEMENT & CONCIIRGI SERVtaS 

OF MAATIN. I"-X:. 

January 12, 1998 

Public Service Commlaalon 
2540 Shumtrd Oek Blvd. 
Tatlthasa .. , Fl 32399 

Ann: El'-n 

Re: Cot'J)Oftte S.rvlcet 

Gentlemen: 

AlTACHMF.NT C 
DOCKET NO. 980950-Tl 
Auguat 20, 1998 

e c . 
· ·- - ·~ · 

Miy compeny'a long dlatance aervlct wet aw ltched to Corportte Service• 
vithout my permlulon or the permluJon of anyone In my company. I have 
switched my account beck to AT&T. 

Encloaed ere copies of my blllt. I have been trying to retolve this matter 
since Octow 11, 1997. O..plte reputed telephone dlacuHion.a and 
promiHI by Cot'J)Ofate Sefvlca they have to dlte been unablf to locate the 
tape to resolve thil mttter. The December Invoice Included • t4.83 
monthly aervlce f" from Corportte S.rvlcet. 

PltHe help me to retotve thla metter. 

Sl'ncerely, 

~~:-j 
Prealdent 

Encloaur .. 

PO Bole 8213. Mobt SQrd, Fll347HI213 
1407) 5416 fJBOB 

8 

_ECE ! VE 
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• ATIACHMENT O 
DOCKET NO. 980950-TI 
August 20, 1998 

Ringo Yeargin 
81&6 Sc. Vino T .. 

Ronl Ci1'1 Flo 144 )6 P!d H -660- UOl 

To Whom It May Concern 
I was swicthcd without my permission from 
AT&T to Corp. Ser. I swiched myself back. 
Enclosed is copy of my bills please help me. 
P.S. They called my wife & told her they were 
AT &Tcorp. ser.doing a upgrade & would. 
She give them pennission & thinking they were 
AT&Tshe said yes. 

SinceriJy yours 
Ringo Yeargin 
8286 So. Vine Ter. 
A oral City Aa. 34436 



AliJ~CHMENT E 
~teET NO. 980950. Tl 
Auguat20, 1i98 

GULFSTREAM PAINT & SUPPLIESsv l ~ tC:t., o; 
1320 NORTH FEDERAL HIGHW1li¥~"~E t~ s::?.v:r. ::: 

.,. • DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA 3318R 26 AH 9: 1.6 .. -
( / (561) 278-3203 

:'.~/ 
/'~ ' 
~ 

March 23, 1998 

Corporate Services 
c/o Bell South 
P.O. Box 70107 
Charlotte. NC 
28272-0807 

Dear Sir. 

Please find ene\oJed my cbeck in the amoum of$719.72. 

On Thuzsday, March 19th, after rcceivina my cum:nt JUtemCnt I rude the followina calls: 
I . Corporll.C Services • I in!otmed them tba1 I bad not liven permission to chanae my lona dinanee 
services from A 1T to Corpot111e Services and alJo tball bad DOl made all the calls for wbi.ch I bad been 
cb.vaec1 AI this i.s 1 bus!,. nwnber 1 loa i.s kept with reprd to loll& diiWIU calls. The represenwi ve 
from Corporate Services (LonDie) informed me ltbat 1 tape was made with reaard to this chanae. 
However, this upe was DOl i:l bet bands and she could not play it for me, but she would have it the next 
day. 

2. BeUSoutb • I ubd wby l.be lwileh was allowed u I bad 1 freeu on my a.cc:oWlt for only A lT Ions 
distance services. She informed me tba1 Corporate Services wu problbly 1 branch of A Tr. 

3. A ,.&T · When I contacted AT&T,! WPS inlonned that the name on my KCOunt read some winery 
and the repretemativc ubd ill had alwa • • had the same billina name. My billi.D& name lw not 
chanaed siDcc 1 wem inlo bwrltws 19 yean qo. She also asked ifl could find in small print JOmewhere 
on my mt""Y"U that Corponare Services was pan of AT&T. I have ICII"Chcd my ltltcmeot thorou&hJy 
aod did DOt find ID)'tbil:la ltl%iq this. I tbeo had her switch my lon& diltlnCC service~ blclt to AT & T 
whieb she did and kindly waived the lwitc.b fee. 
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• • ATTACHMEN!T E 
DOCKET NO. 980950-n 
Auguat20, 1998 

A$ of lbis dal.e I have noc bard from Corporatt Services wilh reptd10 the tape. At such time as I hear 
that tape aivina consent 10 c:hanae my lona distance ICMces I will forward my check for the monlhly 
servi~ fee. I am only ~ for the ealls lhat are recorded in by busineu loa. 

~:;;f!(t.Q 
Ray A. Pond DBA Gulfsueam Paitlt A Supplies 
1320 Nonb Federal Hlabway 
Delray Belch. FL 3~3 
(561 ) 271-3203 (561) 271-7612 

cc: Division of Consumer Scrvica 
Mayo BuiJdiDa. 2Dd Floor 
Tallaht uee, FL 32399-0100 

Oepanment of Lepl A1liin 
Aaomey Oencrab Of!l.cc 
Tallabmee, FL 32399 

11 


	2-16 No. - 3425
	2-16 No. - 3426
	2-16 No. - 3427
	2-16 No. - 3428
	2-16 No. - 3429
	2-16 No. - 3430
	2-16 No. - 3431
	2-16 No. - 3432
	2-16 No. - 3433
	2-16 No. - 3434
	2-16 No. - 3435



